PRINTED: 04/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |           |
|---|--|--|--|-----|---|-------------------------------|-----------|
|   |  | 315330   | B. WING  |     |   | C<br>11/21/2023               |           |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | LLA, LLC   |  | 230 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>15 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>RLINGTON, NJ 08016   |                               |           |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY) |     | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |           |
| F 000   |  | 00163758, NJ00163736,  | F 0  | 000 |   |                               |           |
|   | NJ00163063, NJ00<br>NJ00163063, NJ00<br>Survey date: 11/21/  |  |  |     |   |                               |           |
|   | Census: 139 Sample size: 28 +  | 3 closed records   |  |     |   |                               |           |
| F 558<br>SS=D                                       | determine compliar<br>Requirements for L<br>Deficiencies were of<br>Reasonable Accom                       | modations Needs/Preferences  | F 5  | 558 |   |                               | 12/21/23  |
|   | services in the facil<br>accommodation of<br>preferences except<br>endanger the health<br>other residents. |  |  |     |   |                               |           |
|   | and review of other was determined that an appropriately (Resident #44) revineeds and was evident          | pertinent facility documents, it the facility failed to provide for 1 of 28 residents ewed for accommodation of denced by the following:  0 AM, during initial tour of the |  |     | Residents affected by deficient practice facility failed to ensure the residuaccommodated needs. This Deficient practice was identified on resident (Resident #44) who was observed EX Order 26.481 | dents<br>is                   |           |
| ABORATOR  | facility, the surveyo resting in bed in the EX Order 26.4B1  | r observed Resident #44<br>eir room. The resident was  | JATUPE   |     | Identify those individuals who could affected by the deficient practice:  | l be                          | (X6) DATE |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/08/2023

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | to r ortinebior atte   | W MEDIO/ ND CEITTICE   |         |  |   |   | 0000 000 1                 |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------|--|---|---|----------------------------|
|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l ` ′   |  | E CONSTRUCTION  |   | SURVEY<br>PLETED           |
|                          |  | 245220   | B. WING |  |   | (   |                            |
|                          |  | 315330   | B. WING |  |   | 11/2  | 21/2023                    |
| NAME OF F                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |         | S  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |   |                            |
| COMPLE                   | TE CADE AT MADOE   | SILA II.C  |         | 2  | 305 RANCOCAS ROAD   |   |                            |
| COMPLE                   | TE CARE AT MARCE   | ELLA, LLC  |         | В  | BURLINGTON, NJ 08016  |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |         | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |   | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|                          |  |  |         |  |   |   |                            |
| F 558                    | Continued From pa  | ige 1  | F t     | 558  |   |   |                            |
|                          | "Uncomfortable." The they asked the facily which they informed is "the EX Order 26.481" car and is "the EX Order 26.481" which they are a supposed to EX Order 26.481 over a supposed to EX Order 26.48 | in the same position as d. This time the same position as of of padding material on it to EX Order 26.481 of the e resident confirmed was    |         |  | " All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice. " Resident #44 was monitored for adverse effects of the deficient prawith none noted.  What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice:  " The for Resident #44 was replaced immediately with a accommodated the residents □ need accommodated all beds to ensure that residents □ needs are accommodated in Education provided by DON/de to nursing, housekeeping, activity, management staff on proper accommodation, need and prefere regarding all facility residents □ need being met regarding EX Order 26.45 " Education provided by DON/de regarding nursing staff to assess a and transferred residents/patients wassessed for proper accommodation need and preference regarding probed size.  Measures or systemic changes to the systemic chan | or any ctice  ffected  that eds. all ted. esignee and  nce eds are isignee ll new will be on, per |                            |
|                          | interviewed the Lice<br>Manager (LPN/UM<br>the surveyor to Res<br>the **Corear 20/451** and if   | 44 AM, the surveyor ensed Practical Nurse/Unit ) and asked her to accompany sident #44's room to check on the loop inspecting the bed in the |         |  | " Director of Nursing/designee to conduct compliance audits of all Be ensure they meet facility residents accommodation, need and prefere " The duration of all audits will confirm the completion of one-time weekly a   | eds to<br>nce.<br>onsist  |                            |

presence of the surveyor, the LPN/UM confirmed

x4 weeks then one-time monthly x2

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | I                  | P) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING |  |                              | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-----------------------------------|--|------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315330   | B. WING            |                                   |  | 11/21/2023                   |                              |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ELLA, LLC  |                    | 23                                | FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>805 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>URLINGTON, NJ 08016   |                              |                              |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |  |  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |                                   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE                           | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |  |
| F 558                    | that the X Order 2 to the resident of the interequest a resident's needs.  On 11/16/23 at 11:5 Director of Nursing room and the DON EX Order 25:451 The DO residents in the pasadministrator autor needed to accommodate the resident of the r | and that it may still be sident, and "will bring it to the erdisciplinary team (IDT) to to accommodate the (DON) went to the resident's confirmed the need for a DN stated they have had | F 5                | 558                               | months. Results of audits will be reviewed at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting and Quarterly facility QAPI Committee Meeting of duration of the audit process. Bas the results of these audits, a decis be made regarding the need for cosubmission and reporting | ver the<br>ed on<br>ion will |                              |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:   |                    |     | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|--------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315330   | B. WING            |     |   | C<br>11/21/2023               |                            |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | LLA, LLC   |                    | 23  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>805 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>URLINGTON, NJ 08016                                   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)              |  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 558   | from the facility's versurveyor that he ord Resident #44, and of the day.  On 11/17/23 at 9:56 Resident #44 laying The resident was | ge 3 ally are delivered the same day endor. The LNHA informed the dered a SCORDER SCOR | F 5                | 558 |   |                               |                            |
|   | Facility Maintenance<br>and compare the two<br>own tape measure,<br>surveyor measured   | tended previous  |                    |     |   |                               |                            |
|   | and Electrical Inform   | I the surveyor a "Mechanical mation" sheet indicating the ered with specifications to the resident.  |                    |     |   |                               |                            |
| F 641<br>SS=D                                       | NJAC 8:39- 31.8 (c<br>Accuracy of Assess<br>CFR(s): 483.20(g)   | , ,  | F 6                | 341 |   |                               | 12/21/23                   |
|   | resident's status.  | cy of Assessments. ust accurately reflect the NT is not met as evidenced   |                    |     |   |                               |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |                                      |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|                          |  |   | A. DOILD                                |                                      |  | l c  |                            |
|                          |  | 315330  | B. WING                                 |                                      |  | 11/2   | 1/2023                     |
| NAME OF I                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |   | S                                    | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |  |                            |
| COMPLE                   | TE CARE AT MARCE   | ELLA. LLC   | 2305 RANCOCAS ROAD                      |                                      |  |  |                            |
|                          |  |   |   | В                                    | BURLINGTON, NJ 08016   |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |   | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL |  | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 641                    | Continued From paby: Based on observa medical records an it was determined to accurately complet (MDS) for 1 of 2 reviewed for smoki evidenced by the formal facility, Resident #6 Licensed Practical LPN/UM as a smol observed Resident room. The resident room. The resident room. The surveyor reviex Resident #63 which was admitted with the EX Order 26.4B1  The surveyor review assessment dated Resident #63 EX Corder 26.4B1.  The surveyor review dated Resident #63 EX Corder 26.4B1. | tion, interview, and review of ad other facility documentation, that the facility failed to the the Minimum Data Set sidents (Resident #63) and. This deficient practice was following:  23 AM, during the tour of the 63 was identified by the Nurse/Nurse Manager at that time the surveyor #63 ambulating in his/her at stated that he/she went out to times a day.  Wed the Admission Record for the reflected that the resident diagnoses that included wed the nursing quarterly which indicated that the remainder 26.4B1  wed the smoking assessment the indicated that Resident #63  wed the care plan initiated flects that this resident may | F 6                                     |                                      | Residents affected by deficient practice.  The facility failed to ensure the assessment accurately reflected the resident status. This Deficient processes (Resident #63) who was coded on Annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) at when the resident is a when the resident is a status. This Deficient practice:  Identify those individuals who could affected by the deficient practice:  All residents who smoke have potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  Resident #63 was monitored for adverse effects of the deficient practice with none noted.  What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice:  Assessment for Resident #63 were done and resubmitted.  Audited all smokers Minimum Sets (MDS) for assessment accurate noted accurate.  Administrator educated MDS Coordinator on the importance of a | e ractice their as a libe the ient or any ctice ffected was a Data acy all | DATE                       |
|                          | Minimum Data Set dated Transport of the Use was coded as   | wed Resident #63's Annual (MDS), an assessment tool, section for current indicating that not currently EX Order 26,481.   |   |                                      | coding for smokers.  " Administrator/designee educate Activity Director to immediately communicate to Administrator, Director Nursing and MDS Coordinator if an current, transferred, or new resider   | ector of   |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C  |                                 |                            |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|---|---------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315330   | B. WING             |   |   |                                 | 21/2023                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | LLA, LLC   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2305 RANCOCAS ROAD BURLINGTON, NJ 08016 |   |                                 |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD   |   |                                 | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 641   | interviewed the MD process to identify to look into policy to the notes, orders are the resident away to look to detect to look | S PM, the surveyor S Coordinator. She stated the the resident's that was a identify some rosal , to look at a d care plans to determine if She stated that she would armine if Resident #63 are on the MDS if the resident are information was on the d the August Annual MDS and t #63 was not coded for stated that the purpose of all be to paint a picture of the an development, and review. In what she sees, Resident the coded as a code as a code on the policy Resident Policy and Procedures reflects to facility that the completion of sed on the guidelines of the code of the code on the guidelines of the code on the guidelines of the code on the guidelines of the code of t | F6                  | 641   | request to be taken outside to smoke were not previously assessed as a smoker.  Measures or systemic changes to enthat the deficiencies will not recur:  "Administrator/designee will audit smoker assessments to ensure accucoded on MDS.  "The duration of all audits will contof completion of one-time weekly audit x4 weeks then one-time monthly x2 months. Results of audits will be reviewed at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting and Quarterly at facility QAPI Committee Meeting over duration of the audit process. Based the results of these audits, a decision be made regarding the need for continuum submission and reporting. | all<br>urately<br>esist<br>dits |                            |
|   | NJAC 8:39-2(e)1<br>Baseline Care Plan<br>CFR(s): 483.21(a)(   | 1)-(3)   | F6                  | 55  |   |                                 | 12/21/23                   |
|   | §483.21 Comprehe<br>Planning<br>§483.21(a) Baseline   | nsive Person-Centered Care<br>e Care Plans   |                     |   |   |                                 |                            |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | l · ·  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG | COM   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |                            |  |
|--|--|--|-----------------------|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315330   | B. WING_              |   | - 1                          | 21/2023                    |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016 |                              |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  |                              | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 655  | §483.21(a)(1) The implement a basel that includes the ir effective and perset that meet profession. The baseline care (i) Be developed wadmission.  (ii) Include the min necessary to proposincluding, but not I (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician order (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy service (E) Social services (F) PASARR recors §483.21(a)(2) The comprehensive cacare plan if the con (i) Is developed wadmission.  (ii) Meets the requively (b) of this section (b) of this section (c) this section (c) The initial goals (ii) A summary of dietary instructions (iii) Any services a administered by the on behalf of the face | facility must develop and ine care plan for each resident instructions needed to provide on-centered care of the resident onal standards of quality care. plan mustithin 48 hours of a resident's imum healthcare information or erly care for a resident imited to-sed on admission orders. The ses.  In mendation, if applicable.  facility may develop a re plan in place of the baseline in more plan in place of the baseline more hensive care planithin 48 hours of the resident's irements set forth in paragraph excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of the facility must provide the representative with a summary e plan that includes but is not and treatments to be a facility and personnel acting interesting and personnel acting in the resident and personnel acting in the resident acting in the resident acting and treatments to be a facility and personnel acting in the resident acting in the resident acting and treatments to be a facility and personnel acting in the resident acting in the resident acting acting a care plan that acting a care plan acting acting acting a care plan acting | F 69                  | 55  |                              |                            |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | l ` ′  | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315330   | B. WING  |   | C<br>11/21/2023  |                               |  |
| NAME OF I                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  | <u> </u>   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C  |  | 2172020                       |  |
|                          |  |  |  | 2305 RANCOCAS ROAD  |  |                               |  |
| COMPLE                   | TE CARE AT MARCE   | LLA, LLC   |  | BURLINGTON, NJ 08016  |  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PROPRIES OF THE PROVIDER OF THE PROVIDER OF THE PROPRIES OF THE PROVIDER OF THE PROPRIES |   | I SHOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 655                    | Continued From pa  | ge 7   | F 6  | 555   |  |                               |  |
|                          |  | ive care plan, as necessary.<br>NT is not met as evidenced   |  |   |  |                               |  |
|                          | Based on interview facility documentating facility failed to device baseline care planthours of admission practice was identification freviewed for baseling and was evidenced on 11/13/23 at 11:15 facility documentating the facility against the facility against the resident was accommedical diagnoses.  Review of the Admit the resident was accommedical diagnoses.  Review (MDS), an assessing meaning Resident had a Briess meaning Resident was accommedicated at the facility.  On 11/16/23 at 01:5 Resident #185 X incidents revealed in the device incidents revealed in the facility. | Is AM, the surveyor reviewed on which revealed the resident nest medical advice (AMA) on ission Record indicated that dimitted to the facility with which included but were not of the entry Minimum Data Set ment tool dated of Interview of Mental Status of the H185 had of Section J of the itions showed that the resident to month prior to admission to other 26 481. |  | The facility failed to ensemble Baseline Care Plan was important within 48 hours on a resider observed with 1 resident (Resolved With 1 resident (Resolved With 1 resident (Resolved With 2 resident (Resolved With 3 resident (Resolved With 3 resident (Resolved With 4 resident (Resolved With 4 resident (Resolved With 4 resident With 5 resident With 5 resident With 6 resident With 6 resident With 8 | sure that a plemented of the who was at practice was esident #185) and whose timplemented on could be actice:  esident #185 and er 26:4.b.1, nours, therapy  185 was  26:4.b.1 and effects related on none noted. The protection of the actice.  Deficients affected on were |                               |  |
|                          | EX Order 26.4B1  | ollowing the investigation, the ble to verbalize the incident.   |  | Implementation of Baseline  " All facility resident care audited for completion.  | Care plans.  |                               |  |

| ` '                      |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTII<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  | СОМ  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------------|--|--|------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315330   | B. WING _                 |  | I  | 21/2023                      |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                           | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016   |  |                              |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF<br>DEFICIENCY)  | HOULD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |  |
| F 655                    | On 11/17/23 at 09: Residents #185 Ac Comprehensive As Under the mobility was NJ Exec. Order in the corridor. Uncerevealed the reside prior to admission had sustained a sustai | on AM, the surveyor reviewed dmission Nursing seessment dated seessment dated sees in the resident in the room or der the section for in the last month to the facility and the resident in the 6 months prior to acility. The score of the sted Resident #185 was considered. | F 65                      | Measures or systemic change that the deficiencies will not re  " Director of Nursing/design conduct compliance audits of care-planning, ensuring complete departments within 48-hours admission.  " The duration of all audits of completion one-time weekly then two times Monthly x2 monthly Quality Assurance | nee to Base-line bletion by all of will consist by x4 weeks onths. wed at the eeting and mittee the audit is of these le regarding |                              |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l ` ′               | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C  |                            |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315330  | B. WING             |  | 11/21/2023  |                            |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | LLA, LLC  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016   |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)   | HOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 655   | input of the attendir<br>resident centered fa   | og physician will implement a all prevention plan toreduce for falls for each resident at y of falls.   | F 6                 | 55   |   |                            |
|   | CFR(s): 483.21(b)(<br>§483.21(b)(3) Com<br>The services provious as outlined by the of must-<br>(i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT  | Meet Professional Standards (3)(i)  prehensive Care Plans (1) led or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, (2) all standards of quality.  NT is not met as evidenced   | F6                  | 58   |   | 12/21/23                   |
|   | pertinent facility doe the facility failed to change EX Order 26.4 ordered EX Order 26.2 2. Obtain physician EX Order 26.4B1 EX Order 26.4B1 EX Order 26.4B1 for a resident. This residents reviewed and 1 of 2 residents (Resident #31) and following:  Reference: New Je 45, Chapter. Nursir Act for the State of | ion, interview, and review of cumentation it was determined 1. Obtain physician orders to on a resident who was (a devices that delivers 6.481 and orders for care of a ) site was identified in 1 of 2 for [VERCOUTER 25.451] (Resident #61) is reviewed for [VERCOUTER 25.451] (Resident #61) is reviewed for [VERCOUTER 25.451] (Resident #61) is reviewed for [VERCOUTER 25.451] is reviewed for [VERCOUTER 25.451] is governed by the area of the Nurse Practice New Jersey states; "The |                     | "The facility failed to a.) Ophysician orders to change on a resident who was EX Order 26.4B1 and physician orders for care of a EX Order 26.4B1 for a resident. The observed for 1 of 2 residents #31) reviewed for served for 1 of 2 residents to the control of th | btain s ordered a and b.) obtain his was (Resident d for 1 of 2 ewed for could be tice: tential to be tice. |                            |
|   | practice of nursing<br>nurse is defined as  | as a registered professional<br>diagnosing and treating<br>o actual or potential physical   |                     | " The affected residents # were monitored for any adver the deficient practices with no  | 31 and # 61<br>rse effects of   |                            |

PRINTED: 04/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |                                      |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|--------------------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
|                          |  |  |  |                                      |   | (   |                            |
|                          |  | 315330   | B. WING                                | _                                    |   | 11/2  | 21/2023                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | LLA, LLC   |  | 23                                   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016   |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL |   | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 658                    | and emotional heal services as case fir counseling, and progrestorative of life armedical regimens a otherwise legally au Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the The practice of nursurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and program through he counseling and progrestorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicia 1. On 11/13/23 at 11 the facility the surve bed. Resident #31 being delivered being delivered being delivered by the survey bed of Resident for the survey bed. Resident #31 being delivered by the survey of Resident for the survey being delivered by the survey of Resident for the survey being delivered by the survey of the surv | th problems, through such ading, health teaching, health teaching, health ovision of care supportive to or and well-being, and executing a as prescribed by a licensed or athorized physician or dentist."  resey Statutes Annotated, Title resing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health vision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist."  111 AM, during initial tour of eyor observed Resident #31 in was wearing EX Order 26.4B1 exercises was dated EX Order 26.4B1 exercises were not limited to easier tool dated exercise tool dated EX Order 26.4B1 exercises were not limited to easier tool dated exercise tool dated EX Order 26.4B1  | Fe                                     | 358                                  | What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice:  " All facility nursing staff were re-educated on policies for Enteral Feeding Care and Oxygen/Oxygen Tubing.  " All residents on Oxygen were a for orders for Oxygen Tubing chang."  All residents on Enteral Feeding were audited for Enteral Tube Care orders.  " An order was immediately obtated for Resident #31 for X Order 26.45 changes.  " An order for X Order 26.45 changes.  " The duration of all audits will conficult to the deficiencies will not recur:  " DON/designee to conduct compaudits for completeness of orders for residents on Oxygen and Enteral Forms of Completion one-time weekly x4 when two times monthly x2 months. Results of audits will be reviewed a Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting Quarterly at facility QAPI Committed Meeting over the duration of the audits, a decision will be made regard the need for continued submission.  | audited ges. gs ined as I for ensure pliance or eeding. onsist weeks the pand e dit nese arding                             |                            |
| TAG                      | Continued From parand emotional health services as case fir counseling, and progrestorative of life and medical regimens at otherwise legally at the facility the survey bed. Resident #31 to the facilit | ge 10 th problems, through such ading, health teaching, health teaching, health ovision of care supportive to or and well-being, and executing a as prescribed by a licensed or athorized physician or dentist."  Tresp Statutes Annotated, Title raing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health vision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist."  11 AM, during initial tour of eyor observed Resident #31 in was wearing EX Order 26.4BT and was wearing EX Order 26.4BT and medical diagnoses were not limited to essent tool dated EX Order 28.4BT and medical diagnoses were not limited to essent tool dated EX Order 28.4BT and medical diagnoses were not limited to essent tool dated EX Order 28.4BT and medical diagnoses were not limited to essent tool dated EX Order 28.4BT and essent tool dated EX Order 28.4BT an | TAG                                    |                                      | What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice:  " All facility nursing staff were re-educated on policies for Enteral Feeding Care and Oxygen/Oxygen Tubing.  " All residents on Oxygen were a for orders for Oxygen Tubing chang.  " All residents on Enteral Feeding were audited for Enteral Tube Care orders.  " An order was immediately obta for Resident #31 for EX Order 26.4B changes.  " An order for EX Order 26.4B Care wimmediately obtained and rendered Resident #61.  Measures or systemic changes to enter the deficiencies will not recur:  " DON/designee to conduct com audits for completeness of orders for residents on Oxygen and Enteral F." The duration of all audits will conform the form of the sum of the | ffected  ffected  ffected  fudited ges. gs ined as I for ensure pliance or eeding. onsist veeks t the and e dit nese arding |                            |

Status could not be completed.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |      |   |      | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--|------|---|------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  |  |  |      |   | (    | 0                             |  |
|   |  | 315330   | B. WING                                |      |   | 11/2 | 21/2023                       |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | LLA, LLC   |  | 23   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016                                 |      |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU    |      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 658   | On 11/14/23 at 09:5 the physician order EX Order 26.4B1 was an accomposed It was at 10:2 the physician order order to change IX On 11/16/23 at 10:2 the resident in bed, at IX Order 26.4B1 and the IX Order | 58 AM, the surveyor reviewed s which showed an order for per minute for EX Order 26.4B1 ctive order dated EX Order 26.4B1 and one apply of the surveyor reviewed as prescribed by a sprescribed by a spread of the surveyor reviewed and could not locate an Order 26.4B1.  10 AM, the surveyor observed eyes closed EX Order 26.4B1.  10 AM, the surveyor observed eyes closed EX Order 26.4B1.  11 AM, the surveyor observed eyes closed EX Order 26.4B1.  12 AM, the surveyor observed eyes closed EX Order 26.4B1. | F                                      | \$58 | DEFICIENCY)   |      |                               |  |
|   | The surveyor then a MAR and TAR and  | are different based on when almitted to the facility.  asked the RN to look on the show the surveyor where it N could not locate the tubing  |  |      |   |      |                               |  |

| 315330 B. WING C   | ;<br>1/2023                |
|--|----------------------------|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMPLETE CARE AT MARCELLA, LLC  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2305 RANCOCAS ROAD  BURLINGTON, NJ 08016  |                            |
| (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| Continued From page 12 changes on the MAR or TAR.  On 11/17/23 at 1030 AM the surveyor interviewed unit LPN who told the surveyor, "It should it be on the Mar or Tar, yes it should be and we will fix it".  On 11/22/23 at 11:12 AM, the surveyor reviewed the policy titled, "Oxygen Administration" with an updated date of 10/2019. The purpose of the policy was to provide guidelines for safe oxygen administration. The policy did not include changing of nasal cannula tubing.  2. On 11/14/2023 at 12:34 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #61 lying in bed with his/her eyes closed. The surveyor observed that the head of the bed was elevate in an upright position and the resident was being administered formula via a was also through a inserted in the resident's long through a inserted in the resident's long through a review of Resident Quarterly Minimum Data Set (an assessment tool) dated while a resident in the facility. |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                    |         |   | E SURVEY<br>PLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|--------------------|---------|---|--------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315330  | B. WING            |         |   | l                  | 21/2023                    |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | LLA, LLC  |                    | 2305 RA | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>NCOCAS ROAD<br>NGTON, NJ 08016  |                    |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | _       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                 | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 658  | A review of Resider physician orders love record (EMR) reveau (EX Order 26.4B1 /houm L's. There were recare of the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm L's. There were recare of the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm L's. There were recare of the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm L's. There were recare of the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm L's. There were recare of the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm L's. There were resident had an except of the surve to reveal the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm request of the surve to reveal the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm request of the surve for the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm request of the resident had an except of the recare which into the room and of EX Order 20.4B1 /houm request of the resident had an except of the recare which it was "protocol" to the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm request of the Resident had an except of the recare which it was "protocol" to the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm request of the Resident had an except of the recare which it was "protocol" to the EX Order 20.4B1 /houm request of the Resident had an except of the resident had an except of the survey of the resident had an except of the survey of the resident had an except of the survey of the resident had an except of the survey of the resident had an except of the survey of the resident had an except of the survey of the resident had an except of the survey of the survey of the resident had an except of the survey of the survey of the resident had an except of the survey of the surv | and #61's November 2023 cated in the electronic medical aled an order for cated in the electronic medical aled an order for cated in the electronic medical aled an order for cated in the electronic medical aled an order for cated in additional orders for the cated in the cated in place and on eyor, the binder in place and on eyor, the binder was removed in the cated in | F6                 | 558     |   |                    |                            |
|  | Administration Rec   | ord (TAR) as well as the stration Record (MAR), did not   |                    |         |   |                    |                            |

|                          | AN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |   |      |                            |
|--------------------------|---|--|------------------------------|---|------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 315330   | B. WING _                    |   | 1    | 21/2023                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ELLA, LLC  |                              | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016                   | •    |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG          | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 658                    | reveal documentate treatment of the During an interview (DON), she acknown for the care of the as documentation facility policy.  Review of the facility policy.  The facility policy.  Review of the facility policy.  The gastrostomy or the first 48 hours a with each feeding of the policy policy. | ion of the assessment, care, or  | F 65                         | 58  |      |                            |
| F 755<br>SS=D            | "Document all asserinterventions in the NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a Pharmacy Srvcs/P CFR(s): 483.45(a)( §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must produge and biological them under an agricular system of the personnel to admir permits, but only una licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Proced pharmaceutical set that assure the according to the personnel to admir permits, but only una licensed nurse.   | essments, findings and medical record."  ) rocedures/Pharmacist/Records (b)(1)-(3) | F 75                         | 55  |      | 12/21/23                   |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED<br>C |  |
|---|--|--|--------------------------|--|--|------------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315330   | B. WING _                |  |  | 21/2023                            |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ELLA, LLC  |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016  |  | 72020                              |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY)  | SHOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE         |  |
| F 755   | §483.45(b) Service must employ or ob pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provaspects of the provide facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estareceipt and disposisufficient detail to ereconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and that an ais maintained and provided that the provided facility. Based on observation medical records (Mocumentation, it visualled to administer with the medication manufacturer specific manufacturer specific medication pass and following:  On 11/15/2023 at Cobserved Licensed | t the needs of each resident.  Consultation. The facility tain the services of a licensed ides consultation on all vision of pharmacy services in blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate ermines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, review of IR) and other pertinent facility as determined that the facility medications in accordance its cautionary statement, and | F 75                     | Residents affected by defici  "The facility failed to adm medications in accordance with medications cautionary state manufacturer specifications. practice was identified for 1 who administered medication residents (Residents #27 and Identify those individuals what affected by the deficient practice with none in the control of the con | ninister with the ement, and This deficient of 2 nurses ns to 2 of 4 d #98). no could be ctice: were ffects of the noted. otential to be |                                    |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                            |
|---|--|---|--|-----|--|---|----------------------------|
|   |  | 0.45000   |  |     |  | С   |                            |
|   |  | 315330  | B. WING                                |     |  | 11/2  | 21/2023                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT MARCE   | LLA, LLC  |  | 2   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016  |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 755   | EX Order 26.4B1 LPN #1 reviewed the label that was on the presence of the acknowledge a phat that specified, "Tak administration.  On 11/15/23 at 8:3' LPN #1 who prepare included EX Order 26.4B1 give tablet EX Order 26 give tablet EX Order 26.4B1 give tablet ex order 26.4B1 give tablet by EX Order 26.4B1 #98. LPN #1 review tablet and the EX Order 26.4B1 #98. LPN #1 review to administration.  On 11/15/23 at 8:4' LPN #1 who stated cautionary labels we EX Order 26.4B1 required to have be LPN #1 stated she have been served by that she could have medications with an if the breakfast tray #1 then continued to next resident without and #98 with nouris administration as so On 11/16/2023 at 1 | ), for Resident #27. The EX Order 26.4B1 The bingo card (blister pack) in the surveyor and failed to armacy cautionary statement the with food" prior to  1 AM, the surveyor observed ared nine medications, which with the extrement of the extr | F 7                                    | 755 | What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice:  " All facility nursing staff were re-educated on the facility S Medic Pass Policy. " Nurse LPN was immediately edat the time of the deficient practice.  Measures or systemic changes to edat the deficiencies will not recur:  " Director of Nursing/designee to complete medication pass monitoriaudits with the nurses across all this shifts.  " The duration of all audits will conform two-times weekly x4 and then three times monthly x2 means the second three times monthly x2 means three times means three times monthly x2 means three times | cation ducated ensure ong ree onsist weeks onths. at the g and ee dit nese arding |                            |

| ` '                      |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIF<br>A. BUILDING | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  |                              | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|--|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 315330  | B. WING _                  |  | 11                           | C<br>/ <b>21/2023</b>         |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ELLA, LLC   |                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016             |                              |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 755                    | Manager (LPN/UM standard practice f medication label for indicated that the manager (LPN/H) standard practice f medication label for indicated that the manager (LPN/H) stated that LPN #1 meal delivery or obto a meal from the administration.  On 11/17/2023 at 0 interviewed the Lich Nurse/Assistant Di (LPN/ADON/Ed) who perform three chadministration. She cautionary label indivith food then the front of the resident give the medication medication administration administration was not could experience up the lining of the stofurther stated that separated and give water to avoid ston result.  On 11/17/23 at 10: interviewed the Cotelephone. The CP and EX Order 26.4 meal. The CP explantation in the control of the rewasted that the control of the control of the stofur the stated that separated and give water to avoid ston result. | or nursing to review the or cautionary instructions which nedication was required to ith a meal. LPN/UM further should have either waited for stained something comparable pantry prior to medication  19:28 AM, the surveyor censed Practical rector of Nursing/ Educator ho stated that she told nursing necks prior to medication efurther stated that if a dicated to give the medication resident's tray should be in the or the nurse should wait to not until the meal arrived prior to stration. She stated that if a das not observed, and the the given with food, the resident as not observed, and the the pset stomach or irritation of smach. The LPN/ADON/Ed should be en with food and a full glass of mach upset or nausea may  36 AM, the surveyor insultant Pharmacist (CP) via a stated that both stated that both is should be given with a ained that with its corder 26.481.  B1 should be given with a ained that with its corder 26.481. Its did not sure with the manufacturer specified to | F 75                       | 5  |                              |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILD   | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                |
|--|---|--|---|---|-------------------------------|----------------|
|  |   | 315330   | B. WING   |   | ,                             | C<br>1/21/2023 |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | LLA, LLC   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016 |                               | THE HEOLO      |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EAC   |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |                |
|  | On 11/20/23 at 11:2 interviewed the Dire stated that nursing follow the cautionar DON further stated statement directed then the nurse show meal tray arrived pradministration.  Review of the facility Medications," did not cautionary instruction.  Review of the facility Medications," did not cautionary instruction.  NJAC 8:39-29.2(d) Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) Food sate The facility must - \$483.60(i)(1) - Procure from local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision deficilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision deficility This provision de | 27 AM, the surveyor ector of Nursing (DON) who was required to review and y statements as directed. The that if the cautionary to give a medication with food, ald wait until the resident's for to medication  by's policy titled, "Administering of address medication ons.  Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2)  fety requirements.  Fure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities.  If food items obtained directly is, subject to applicable State | F 7   |   |                               | 12/21/23       |
|  |   | dance with professional  |   |   |                               |                |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |               | X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  1. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|---------------|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315330   | B. WING       |  |  | 11/2                          | 21/2023                    |
| NAME OF I   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                              |  |               | S                                      | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                               |                            |
|   |   |  |               | 2                                      | 305 RANCOCAS ROAD  |                               |                            |
| COMPLE  | TE CARE AT MARCE                                  | ELLA, LLC  |               |  | URLINGTON, NJ 08016  |                               |                            |
| (VA) ID   | SHIMMADY STA                                      | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  | ID            |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  | ı                             | (YE)                       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)                                  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)        | PREFIX<br>TAG |  | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812   | Continued From pa                                 | age 19   | F 8           | 12                                     |  |                               | İ                          |
|   |   | NT is not met as evidenced                                       |               |  |  |                               | - 1                        |
|   | by:   |  |               |  |  |                               |                            |
|   |   | tion, interview, and document rmined that the facility failed to |               |  | Residents affected by deficient pra  | ctice:                        |                            |
|   |   | nazardous foods and maintain                                     |               |  | The facility failed to handle potentia   |                               |                            |
|   |   | consistent manner. This  |               |  | hazardous foods and maintain sani  |                               |                            |
|   | delicient practice w                              | as evidenced by the following:                                   |               |  | in a safe consistent manner. An em<br>was observed with a hairnet on with        |                               |                            |
|   | On 11/13/23 from 0                                | 09:25 AM until 10:35 AM the                                      |               |  | hair next to ear exposed. Another  | i uic                         |                            |
|   |   | e accompanied by the Food  |               |  | employee was observed with a surg  | gical                         |                            |
|   | Service Director (FSD), observed the following in |  |               |  | mask on his face and his facial hair   |                               |                            |
|   | the kitchen:                                      |  |               |  | exposed, with no beard guard. On   |                               |                            |
|   | 1 A Food Comitoe V                                | Varion (FC)M) was absented                                       |               |  | 11/15/23 In the refrigerator, 5 individ  |                               |                            |
|   |   | Vorker (FSW) was observed<br>ith the hair near her ears          |               |  | commercially prepared cartons of v<br>shakes with no use by dates were           | anılla                        |                            |
|   |   | FSW was observed with a  |               |  | observed. These were taken from f  | reezer                        |                            |
|   |   | is face. His facial hair was                                     |               |  | and no use by date was placed on t   |                               |                            |
|   |   | stated that hairnets should                                      |               |  | Two hardboiled eggs were found in  |                               |                            |
|   |   | also stated that the FSW   |               |  | with no date and individual cups of  |                               |                            |
|   | should be wearing                                 | a beard guard.   |               |  | cheese were in an opened box with  |                               |                            |
|   | 2 In the speek rofr                               | igorator there were five   |               |  | received by date of 5/16/23. There was fresh tomatoes in an open box with        |                               |                            |
|   |   | igerator there were five of commercially prepared                |               |  | received date of 10/31/23 which are  |                               |                            |
|   |   | no use by date. The FSD  |               |  | for 10 days and a box of zucchini da   |                               |                            |
|   |   | ould place a use by date on                                      |               |  | 10/17/23 which are good for 15 day   |                               |                            |
|   | them once they cor                                | me out of the freezer. He  |               |  | In the freezer, closed plastic shelve  |                               |                            |
|   |   | es are not outdated but should                                   |               |  | turkey and vegetable burgers which   |                               |                            |
|   | have a used by dat                                | e placed.  |               |  | not labeled or dated were observed   |                               |                            |
|   | 2 In the third refrig                             | erator there 2 hardbailed aggs                                   |               |  | Observed on the Unit 200 ice mach  |                               |                            |
|   |   | erator, there 2 hardboiled eggs<br>abel and no date. The FSD     |               |  | black substance on the plastic down  | ispout.                       |                            |
|   | stated the eggs sho                               |  |               |  | Identify those individuals who could   | be                            |                            |
|   |   |  |               |  | affected by the deficient practice:  |                               |                            |
|   |   | erator there were individual                                     |               |  | " All residents have the potential   | to be                         |                            |
|   |   | ese in an opened box with a                                      |               |  | affected by the deficient practice.  |                               |                            |
|   | throw them out.                                   | 16. The FSD stated he will                                       |               |  | " No adverse effects of the defici<br>practices were noted in any of the         | ent                           |                            |
|   | unow mem out.                                     |  |               |  | residents.   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  |                     |  | COMI   | E SURVEY<br>PLETED  |                            |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|--|---|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315330   | B. WING             |  |  | 1   | C<br>21/2023               |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | LLA, LLC   |                     | 2305 RA  | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>ANCOCAS ROAD<br>NGTON, NJ 08016  | ,   | 112020                     |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812  | tomatoes in an ope FSD stated the tom There was a box of FSD stated they are he will throw them of 6. In the freezer, the sleeves of turkey be with no label and no staff took them out should be labeled at On 11/15/23 at 09:5 the Unit 200 ice mad Manager (NM). At on the plastic down who takes care of oget back to this sur On 11/15/23 at 11:0 Home Administrator machine is cleaned due at the end of the On 11/15/23 at 12:0 he observed the Urneeds to be cleaned cleaned tonight.  The surveyor review hygiene policy provided and the end of the restraints such as he restraints such as he can be considered to the cleaned to the cleaned to surveyor review hygiene policy provided the units of the considered to the cleaned to the | erator, there were fresh ned box dated 10/31. The latoes are good for 10 days. If zucchini dated 10/17. The ergood for 15 days. He said but.  Bere were closed plastic largers and vegetable burgers of date. The FSD stated his of the box. He stated they and dated.  BY AM, the surveyor observed lachine with the Unit 200 Nurse plack substance was observed spout. The NM is not sure cleaning the machine but will veyor.  BY AM, the Licensed Nursing of (LNHA) stated that the ice of quarterly. He stated that it is is month.  BY PM, the LNHA stated that hit 200 ice machine and it d. He stated that it will be like the facility policy reflected 7. Hair mats, hair coverings, or nets | F8                  | wh acce by to acce by the second seco | All dietary staff were in-service ructed on all items must have a ened-date and us- by date. All it is to be labeled before going into tigerator storeroom or freezer arired items must be discarded. All nursing unit ice machine enspouts were immediately insplicted items. Maintenance staff were in-serviced per deep cleaning of ice machine enspouts. | ask uard on. er their ed on j of sups resh (31/23 /23 reroom iration d and in ems the ind any opected riced on ne |                            |
|  |  | ely keep hair from contacting ial hair coverings are used to   |                     |  | asures or systemic changes to the deficiencies will not recur:   | ensure  |                            |

|                          | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |   |   |                            |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 315330  | B. WING_                      |   | 11/2  | )<br>1/2023                |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | LLA, LLC  |                               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016   |   | 2020                       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)  | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812                    | the LNHA. The poli labeled with name of received and "use to Manufacturer "use opened. 1.5 Prepar dated with the name "use by" date. 1.9 Fishakes are thawed removed from the final 1.9.2 Individual shadate when removed. The surveyor review Retention Guide propolicy reflected that for two weeks. It resurveyor to the surveyor two weeks. | wed a 6/15/18 In Storage policy provided by cy reflected 1.4 All foods are of product and the date oy" date once opened.  by" dates are used until red foods are labeled and re of product, date opened, and frozen, commercially prepared under refrigeration; the date reezer is marked on the case. It is a labeled with "use by" of from the original container.  Wed the Food Storage and ovided by the LNHA. The is cream cheese can be stored effected that fresh fruit and stored for one week or until | F8                            | " Dietary Manager/designee will proper use of hair nets and beard gwill be conducted daily x4 weeks are continued weekly x2 months.  " Dietary Manager/designee will Labeling and Dating of food daily x6 weeks and 1x weekly x2 months.  " Dietary Manager/designee will inspect fresh produce daily for x4 wand then 1x weekly x2.  " Maintenance Director/designee audit all nursing unit ice machine downspouts for cleanliness weekly weeks and monthly x2 months.  " Results of audit will be reported Administrator and reviewed at the Maintenance Meeting and Quover the duration of the audit process." | juards and then audit 4 visually veeks will x4 d to the Monthly arterly |                            |
|                          | provided by the LN  | wed the Work History Report<br>HA. It reflected that<br>enance was completed on the<br>31/23.   |                               |   |   |                            |
|                          | NJAC 8:39-17.2(g)<br>Infection Prevention<br>CFR(s): 483.80(a)(   |   | F 88                          | 30  |   | 12/21/23                   |
|                          | infection prevention designed to provide  | control<br>tablish and maintain an<br>and control program<br>a a safe, sanitary and<br>nment and to help prevent the  |                               |   |   |                            |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG |  | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED |                            |
|--|--|--|-----------------------|--|----------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315330   | B. WING_              |  | 11                   | C<br>/21/2023              |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ELLA, LLC  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016       |                      | 72 172020                  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE             | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880  | development and to diseases and infection program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the following services are and communicable staff, volunteers, viproviding services are arrangement based conducted according accepted national services for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survices possible communication infections before the persons in the facil (ii) When and to who when the facil (iii) Standard and the services of the followed to provide the following services (iii) Standard and the following services (iiii) Standard and the following services (iiii) | ransmission of communicable tions.  In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements:  In the for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections in diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual disponsible facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  In the standards, policies, and program, which must include, to:  It will be designed to identify eable diseases or rey can spread to other ity;  In the possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a |                       | 30   |                      |                            |

| ` '                      |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTII<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  | СОМ  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------------|--|--|------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315330  | B. WING _                 |  |  | 21/2023                      |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ELLA, LLC   |                           | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016   |  | 72020                        |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | SHOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |  |
| F 880                    | (v) The circumstant must prohibit emploisease or infected contact with reside contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sylidentified under the corrective actions of §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation particles were adhibited to practices were adhibited to practices were adhederease the possibility failed to practices were adhibited t | ces under which the facility oyees with a communicable I skin lesions from direct nts or their food, if direct it the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  stem for recording incidents a facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. | F 88                      | Residents affected by defice.  "The facility failed to a.) of infection control practices we to in a manner that would depossibility of the spread of incommendation. This deficient was observed with 1 of 2 results (Resident #5) reviewed from and for 1 of 2 nurses during the medication observed in 1 of 3 nursing units, (State of the control of the co | ensure vere adhered ecrease the infection during ation int practice sidents in exception is observed rivation pass exception Floor). |                              |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                            |
|---|---|--|--|---|--|---|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315330   | B. WING                                |   |  | 11/2  | 21/2023                    |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | LLA, LLC   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2305 RANCOCAS ROAD  BURLINGTON, NJ 08016 |  |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    |   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880   | resting in bed in the the resident's room Barrier Precaution" three drawers conta disposable gowns. informed the survey transmission-based EX Order 26.4B1  Review of Resident indicated the reside with diagnosis whice EX Order 26.4B1  Review of Resident Set (MDS) (a comp dated CAST out of 15 indicated for developing EX OF CAST out of 15 indicated for developing EX OF CAST | eyor observed Resident #5  ir room. On the wall outside of door was an "Enhanced sign and a plastic bin with aining disposable gloves and The Clinical Supervisor (CS) or that this resident was on I precautions due to having a  #5's Admission Record ont was admitted to the facility in included but not limited to  #5's quarterly Minimum Data rehensive assessment tool) dicated the resident had a ental status (BIMS) score of ing EX Order 26.4B1 was at risk rder 26.4B1, had a  Which was  J Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and | F8                                     | 80  | " All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice." Resident #5 was monitored for adverse effects of the deficient prawith none noted.  What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents a by the deficient practice:  " All facility nursing staff re-educt policy Handwashing/Hand Hygiene competencies completed on Hand Hygiene procedure.  " Nurse LPN/WC and LPN#2 immediately educated at the time of deficient practice.  " All other facility staff re-educate the Handwashing/Hand Hygiene policy.  " Director of Nursing/designee to conduct compliance audits on handwashing across all departmen." The duration of all audits will conform of completion of all staff, one-time of completion of all staff, one-time of the staff of audits will be reviewed at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting and Quarterly affacility QAPI Committee Meeting of duration of the audit process. Base the results of these audits, a decisi be made regarding the need for consubmission and reporting. | any ctice  affected  ated on and  of ed in olicy.  ensure  outs.  onsist weekly 2  at ver the ed on on will |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                   |        | E CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|-------------------|--------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315330   | B. WING           |        |  | l .                           | C                          |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | L  | D. ********       | s<br>2 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016                                | <u>  11/2</u>                 | 21/2023                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880   | Review of the resident the "Order Summa following orders: Care treatment was on 11/17/23 at 9:23 the Licensed Practi (LPN/WC) perform treatment. The following of the president's doorway, outside the room digathering all the remedications to be undisposable gown as brought the mediat had gathered on a pad with the supplic on the resident's trather the care. The property of the glow preparing the work without performing gloves. With the assertions to the resident's trather the glow preparing the work without performing gloves. With the assertions to the resident to the glow preparing the work without performing gloves. With the assertions to the glow preparing the work without performing gloves. With the assertions to the glow preparing the work without performing gloves. | ent's physician's orders and<br>ry Report" included the                      | F                 | 380    |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |    | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|---|--|--|---|----|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 315330  | B. WING  |  |   | 1  | C<br>21/2023                  |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016 |  |   |    |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 880   | removed the old into the trash bag, did not perform ha gloves, patted the gauze, disposed of hand hygiene, don with more at the gauze, doffed gloves, no hand gloves, repeated p doffed gloves, no hand gloves, repeated p doffed gloves, no hand gloves, went to the by the room door, clean gloves, using a clean | dressing, disposed of it doffed and disposed gloves, and hygiene, donned new Soaked is the gauze, doffed gloves, no ned new gloves, patted the acetic acid gauze, disposed of gloves, no hand hygiene, s, used clean dry gauze to pat dry, disposed of that gauze, and hygiene, donned new at dry with new clean gauze, and hygiene, donned new glove box hanging on the wall obtained a handful of more ed them on the barrier pad, and hygiene, donned new an application stick she applied 6:4.b.1 to the resident's disposed of medication ed gloves, no hand hygiene, s, applied the | F  | 380                                    |   |    |                               |  |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315330   | B. WING                                 | i   |  | 1                             | C<br>21/2023               |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ELLA, LLC  |   | 2   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016  |                               | 172020                     |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG                       |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880                    | care for residents rinformed the surve regs" prior to this or "just glove changes there is "no more shetween glove changes acknowledged she hygiene in between process of supposed to be hard.  At 10:25 AM, the Lowith the facility polistated, "I should habetween glove changes of the should have between glove changes (IP), who stand doing, if there is glowed hand hygiene in between in the survey of the surve | by the one performing requiring it. The LPN/WC yor that she had "reviewed the bserved treatment and that is are required during care and anitizer (hand hygiene) in nges." The LPN/WC did not perform any hand in glove changes during the care, and stated, "there's and sanitizing, I apologize."  PN/WC provided the surveyor cy regarding recovered the surveyor care and the been doing hand hygiene in | F                                       | 380 |  |                               |                            |
|                          | surveyor observed<br>(LPN) #2 as she pr<br>administration to to  | Licensed Practical Nurse repared medications for vo residents (an unsampled dent #49) during the   |   |     |  |                               |                            |
|                          | LPN#2 as she cam<br>resident's room wit<br>hands. LPN #2 the<br>uniform pocket, ob<br>medication cart. LF  | O AM, the surveyor observed<br>the out of an unsampled<br>the an Insulin pen in her gloved<br>on proceeded to reach into her<br>tained keys and unlocked the<br>PN #2 then opened the top<br>cation cart and proceeded to  |   |     |  |                               |                            |

|                          | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |         |  |      | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |  |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---|---------|--|------|------------------------------|--|--|
|                          |  | 315330   | B. WING                                 |         |  | 1    | 21/2023                      |  |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ELLA, LLC  |   | 2305 RA | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>NCOCAS ROAD<br>IGTON, NJ 08016   | •    |                              |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      |         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |  |  |
| F 880                    | return the insulin porthe drawer. LPN #2 gloves and did not she responded to a reportedly assisted carton. The survey perform hand hygic resident's room wit (ABHR) that was proom before she promedications to an understand of the complement) and respondent of the complement of the c | en to a plastic bag and closed 2 then doffed (removed) her perform hand hygiene before a resident's call light and 1 the resident to open their milk or did not observe LPN #2 ene as she exited the h alcohol based hand rub resent at the entrance of the repared and administered unsampled resident.  8 AM, the surveyor observed d a new bottle of x order 20 AB 1 emoved the protective foil with fore she poured the medication up and and prepared ons which were then | F8                                      | 80      |  |      |                              |  |  |
|                          | foil with her bare had medication into a nadditional medicati administered to the resident a cup of which when the resident when the resident action inside the shirt need caused the resident #2 then left the resident #2 then l | and removed the protective ands before she poured the nedication cup and prepared ons which were then e resident. LPN #2 handed the rater upon request then the back of the resident's dent complained that the tag ded to be cut as it reportedly at to complain of itching. LPN ident's room and failed to be the accessed the   |   |         |  |      |                              |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |  | COM   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--|-----|--|-------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315330   | B. WING                                | i   |  |       | C<br>/ <b>21/2023</b>         |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF   |  |  | 230 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>05 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>IRLINGTON, NJ 08016                               |       |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                              | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG                      |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 880   | computer on top of charted the resided On 11/15/23 at 9: LPN #2 who state perform hand hyg gloves after control reasons. I answered the resident's milk caradministration it wissue. LPN #2 sta Resident #100's of performed hand had the computer and so, "could result in On 11/16/23 at 10 interviewed the Life Manager (LPN/UN wash their hands before they moved infection control performed a resident afterward, they control on 11/17/23 at 09 Preventionist/Reg that nursing could the surfaces touch performed. The IF should be perform prevent the spreason on 11/20/23 at 11 interviewed the Direction on to the performed. The IF should be performed. | of the medication cart and ent's medications.  12 AM, the surveyor interviewed d that she was supposed to iene when she doffed her reder 26.4B1 for infection LPN #2 stated that when she dent's call bell and opened the ton immediately after reasonable as also an infection control ted that when she touched up and back she should have ygiene prior to accessing both medication cart as failure to do in the spread of germs."  137 AM, the surveyor censed Practical nurse/Unit (1) who stated that staff must when they doffed their gloves do not any other task for urposes. The LPN/UM added diministered medications and the without washing their hands are without washing their hands and the without washing their hands are without washing their hands and the without washing their hands are without washing the without washing the without washing their hands are without washing the without washing | F                                      | 380 |  |       |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG | СОМ   | COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|--|---|----------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315330  | B. WING _            |   |           | 21/2023                    |  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016                   |           |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 880  | cross-contamination was your hands after you accessed the med that nursing should opening a new bot them. The DON furshould be perform prevent contamination on 11/20/23 at 12: Administrator were concerns related to the LPN/ADON/E with an in-service sthat LPN #2 receive COVID-Handwash equipment, e | on. The DON stated that is possible if you did not wash ou have doffed your gloves and lication cart. The DON stated id perform hand hygiene before the of medications and pouring orther stated that hand hygiene ed after touching a resident to ation.  20 PM, the DON and the emade aware of the surveyor's of Medication Administration.  ducator provided the surveyor sign-in sheet which indicated and education on hing/PPE (personal protective ment worn to protect the body | F 88                 |   |           |                            |  |

|                          | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  |                     | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |      |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315330   | B. WING             |  |                               | 11/2 | 1/2023                     |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | LLA, LLC   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016 | CODE                          |      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |  | ON SHOULD E<br>HE APPROPRI    | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880                    | contaminated equip<br>glovesbefore and<br>meals;<br>The use of gloves of<br>washing/hand hygicalong with routine he<br>the best practice for<br>healthcare-associal<br>Review of the facility<br>review date of 1/20<br>gloves. Loosen tape<br>glove over dressing | oment, etc after removing d after assisting a resident with does not replace hand ene. Integration of glove use and hygiene is recognized as r preventing ted infections."  by's "Wound Care" policy with a 23 included: "put on clean e and remove dressing. Pull y and discard into appropriate in hand hygiene. Put on gloves | F8                  | 880  |                               |      |                            |

New Jersey Department of Health

|                          | AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  | A. BUILDING:        | COMPLETED  |                        |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|------------------------|
|                          |   | 060315   | B. WING             |  | C<br><b>11/21/2023</b> |
| NAME OF F                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADI   | DRESS, CITY, S      | STATE, ZIP CODE  |                        |
| COMPLE                   | TE CARE AT MARCE  | IIA IIC  | COCAS ROATON, NJ 08 |  |                        |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)                                       | D BE COMPLÉTE          |
| S 000                    |   | 00163758 N 100163736   | S 000               |  |                        |
|                          | NJ Complaint # NJ00163758, NJ00163736, NJ00166680, NJ00163063  The facility is not in compliance with the Standards in the New Jersey Administrative Code, Chapter 8:39, Standards for Licensure of Long Term Care Facilities. The facility must submit a plan of correction, including a |  |                     |  |                        |
|                          |   |  |                     |  |                        |
|                          | completion date, fo<br>that the plan is impl<br>deficiencies may re<br>accordance with the  | r each deficiency and ensure<br>lemented. Failure to correct<br>sult in enforcement action in<br>e Provisions of the New |                     |  |                        |
|                          |   | ve Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E,<br>ensure Regulations.  |                     |  |                        |
| S 560                    | 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat  | ory Access to Care   | S 560               |  | 12/21/23               |
|                          |   | comply with applicable local laws, rules, and  |                     |  |                        |
|                          | This REQUIREMEN   | NT is not met as evidenced   |                     |  |                        |
|                          |   | 00163758, NJ00163736,<br>165288  |                     | Residents affected by deficient pra  |                        |
|                          | documents, it was of failed to maintain the   | and review of other facility determined that the facility he required minimum direct ht ratios for the dates below       |                     | The facility failed to ensure staffing were met to maintain the required minimum staff-to-resident ratio as mandated by the State of New Jer |                        |
|                          |   | e State of New Jersey and  |                     | Identify those individuals who coul affected by the deficient practice:  | d be                   |
|                          | (NJDOH) memo, da  | rsey Department of Health<br>ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance<br>Jersey Statutes Annotated)                                  |                     | All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. All residents monitored for any a                                   |                        |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

12/08/23

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED

|                          | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: |   |                                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|--|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   |   |  |   | С                                   |                               |  |
|                          |   | 060315  | B. WING                                  |   | 11/2                                | 1/2023                        |  |
| NAME OF F                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADI  | DRESS, CITY, S                           | STATE, ZIP CODE   |                                     |                               |  |
| COMPLE                   | TE CARE AT MARCE  | IIA IIC   | COCAS RO<br>TON, NJ 08                   |   |                                     |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T | D BE                                | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE      |  |
| S 560                    | Continued From pa   | ige 1   | S 560                                    |   |                                     |                               |  |
|                          | 30:13-18, new minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes," indicated the New Jersey Governor signed into law P.L. 2020 c 112, codified at N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 (the Act), which |   |  | effects of the deficient practice wit noted.  | th none                             |                               |  |
|                          | established minimu  | ım staffing requirements in<br>e following ratio (s) were                           |  | What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents by the deficient practice:  | affected                            |                               |  |
|                          | (8) residents for the   | shifts to comply with New Jersey State  |  |   |                                     |                               |  |
|                          | One (1) direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be                                      |   |  | mandated ratios. Minimum staffing requirements were reviewed with Resource Director, who was able   | Human<br>to                         |                               |  |
|                          |   | rect staff member shall be<br>s a CNA and shall perform<br>and                      |  | reiterate minimum staffing require for nursing homes.   |                                     |                               |  |
|                          | One (1) direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the night shift, provided that each direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties.    |   |  | " The facility will take the follow measures to ensure this deficient does not occur. The facility will foc recruitment and retention strategic following: identify vacant positions and attempt to fill positions with cu          | practice<br>us<br>es as<br>daily    |                               |  |
|                          | 03/11/2023, the fac   | nt staffing from 03/05/2023 to ility was deficient in CNA s on 6 of 7 day shifts as |  | CNA staff or agency; work diligent<br>Administrator, Director of Nursing<br>Corporate Recruiter to advertise,<br>and hire sufficient CNA staff; conti<br>develop programs to attract Nursi  | ly with<br>and<br>recruit<br>nue to |                               |  |
|                          | day shift, required a -03/06/23 had 9 CN day shift, required a  | NAS for 127 residents on the at least 16 CNAs.<br>NAs for 126 residents on the      |  | Assistants including sign-on bonu shift bonuses, etc.; work with CNA instructors to identify potential stu promote in-house programs to incretention of current staff.  | ses',<br>A class<br>dents;          |                               |  |
|                          | -03/08/23 had 14 C<br>day shift, required a<br>-03/10/23 had 14 C<br>day shift, required a  | NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs.<br>NAs for 121 residents on the      |  | Measures or systemic changes to that the deficiencies will not recur:  " Administrator/designee to auc effectiveness of hiring strategies to  | lit the                             |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPI<br>A. BUILDING  | E CONSTRUCTION                       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |   |                          |
|--|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|---|--------------------------|
|  |   | 060315   | B. WING                              |   | C<br>11/2   | 1/2023                   |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 2305 RAN   | DORESS, CITY, SINCOCAS ROSTON, NJ 08 |   |   |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)   | _D BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 560  | day shift, required a 2. Week of Compla 04/29/2023, the fact staffing for resident deficient in CNAs to shifts as follows:  -04/23/23 had 10 Cday shift, required a -04/25/23 had 10 Cday shift, required a -04/26/23 had 10 Cday shift, required a -04/26/23 had 10 Cday shift, required a -04/27/23 had 12 Cday shift | at least 15 CNAs.  An int staffing from 04/23/2023 to cility was deficient in CNA as on 7 of 7 day shifts and to total staff on 1 of 7 evening at least 16 CNAs.  An in NAs for 125 residents on the least 15 CNAs.  An in NAs for 120 residents on the least 15 CNAs.  An in NAs for 120 residents on the least 15 CNAs.  An in NAs for 120 residents on the least 15 CNAs.  An in NAs for 120 residents on the least 15 CNAs.  An in NAs for 120 residents on the least 15 CNAs.  An in NAs for 120 residents on the least 15 CNAs.  An in NAs for 120 residents on the least 15 CNAs.   | S 560                                | include open CNA and Licensed I positions vs. new hires, reporting successful strategies-to-hire base percentages, and turnover rates.  "The duration of all audits will of completion one-time weekly x 2 then three times monthly x 2 mon Results of audit will be reviewed a Monthly Quality Assurance Meetin Quarterly over the duration of the process. Based on the results of taudits, a decision will be made re the need for continued submission reporting. | on ed on consist 4 weeks ths. at the ng and audit these garding |                          |
|  | -04/29/23 had 11 C day shift, required a -04/29/23 had 8 CN evening shift, required 3. Weeks of compla 06/03/23 the facility for residents on 14 in CNAs to total sta follows:  -05/21/23 had 12 C day shift, required a -05/22/23 had 11 C day shift, required a -05/23/23 had 13 C day shift, required a day shift, required a -05/23/23 had 13 C day shift, required a   | NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs to 18 total staff on the red at least 9 CNAs.  The staffing 05/21/23 to a was deficient in CNA staffing of 14 day shifts and deficient of 14 day shifts and deficient of 15 CNAs.  The staff on 2 of 14 evening shifts as the least 15 CNAs. The staff on 121 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. The staff on 121 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. The staff on 121 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. The staff on 121 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. The staff on 121 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. The staff on the staff on the at least 15 CNAs. The staff on the staff on the at least 15 CNAs. The staff on the staff on the at least 15 CNAs. The staff on th |                                      |   |   |                          |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING:  | E CONSTRUCTION            | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |       |                          |
|--|--|---|---------------------------|--|-------|--------------------------|
|  |  |   |                           |  | C     | ;                        |
|  |  | 060315  | B. WING                   |  | 11/2  | 1/2023                   |
| NAME OF  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                           | STATE, ZIP CODE  |       |                          |
| COMPLE   | TE CARE AT MARCE   | II A. II C  | NCOCAS ROA<br>STON, NJ 08 |  |       |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 560  | day shift, required a -05/26/23 had 12 0 day shift, required a -05/27/23 had 11 0 day shift, required a -05/27/23 had 10 0 evening shift, required a -05/28/23 had 11 0 day shift, required a -05/28/23 had 12 0 day shift, required a -05/30/23 had 12 0 day shift, required a -05/31/23 had 15 0 day shift, required a -06/01/23 had 13 0 day shift, required a -06/02/23 had 13 0 day shift, required a -06/03/23 had 13 0 day shift, required a -06/03/23 had 13 0 day shift, required a -06/03/23 had 13 0 day shift, required a -10/29/2023 to 11/10 deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows -10/29/23 had 13 0 day shift, required a -10/30/23 had 13 0 day shift, required a -10/31/23 had 14 0 day shift, required a -10/31/23 had 16 0 day shift, required a -11/01/23 had 16 0 day shift | NAs for 121 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. CNAs for 125 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. CNAs for 125 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs to 22 total staff on the red at least 11 CNAs. NAs for 125 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 125 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 126 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 124 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 124 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on 14 of 14 s: NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. | S 560                     |  |       |                          |
|  | day shift, required a  | at least 17 CNAs.   |                           |  |       |                          |

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED

| INCW OCI               | sey Department of t   | ICAILII                               |                |   |           |           |  |
|------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|---|-----------|-----------|--|
|                        |                       | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA           | (X2) MULTIPL   | E CONSTRUCTION                                | (X3) DATE |           |  |
| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |                       | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                | A. BUILDING:   |   | COMP      | COMPLETED |  |
|                        |                       |                                       |                |   | _         |           |  |
|                        |                       | 060315                                | B. WING        |   | 44/2      |           |  |
|                        |                       | 000315                                |                |   | 11/2      | 1/2023    |  |
| NAME OF F              | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET AD                             | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE                               |           |           |  |
| 001151                 |                       | 2305 RAN                              | COCAS RO       | AD  |           |           |  |
| COMPLE                 | TE CARE AT MARCE      | BURLING                               | TON, NJ 08     | 016   |           |           |  |
| (X4) ID                | SUMMARY STA           | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES                | ID             | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION                 | ON        | (X5)      |  |
| PREFIX                 | (EACH DEFICIENCY      | / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL            | PREFIX         | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL                 |           | COMPLETE  |  |
| TAG                    | REGULATORY OR L       | SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)           | TAG            | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI<br>DEFICIENCY) | PRIATE    | DATE      |  |
|                        |                       |                                       |                | DEL TOLETTO . ,                               |           |           |  |
| S 560                  | Continued From pa     | ige 4                                 | S 560          |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a | at least 18 CNAs.                     |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | NAs for 143 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a | at least 18 CNAs.                     |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | NAs for 143 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a | at least 18 CNAs.                     |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | -11/05/23 had 12 C    | NAs for 143 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a | at least 18 CNAs.                     |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | NAs for 142 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a |                                       |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | NAs for 142 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a |                                       |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | NAs for 142 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a |                                       |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | NAs for 142 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a |                                       |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | NAs for 141 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a | NAs for 141 residents on the          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       |                                       |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | day shift, required a | at least to CNAs.                     |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | On 11/21/23 at 00:1   | 11 AM, the surveyor                   |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | ility Staffing Coordinator (SC)       |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | regarding staffing    | Exec. Order 26:4.b.1, staffing        |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | coordinator since     | The SC was able to                    |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | verbalize the regula  | ation and told the surveyor she       |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | to others if the numbers are          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | gulations and staff would come        |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | ses. The surveyor asked the           |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | cility had the adequate staffing      |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | I, "for the most part".               |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | •                     | •                                     |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | 50 AM, the surveyor spoke             |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | Nursing (DON) regarding               |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | stated the facility is generally      |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | ere are a lot of call outs". The      |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        |                       | es for retention and "other           |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | deals" were offered   | I to the staff.                       |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | On 11/22/22 -t 40-4   | 1/1 AM the surveyor reviewed          |                |   |           |           |  |
|                        | こしい ココノノガガス うたりいい     | I/I /\IVI The clir\/e\/or re\/ie\//ed |                | I.  |           |           |  |

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER'SUPPLIER'CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | , ,   | E CONSTRUCTION      | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |      |                          |  |  |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--|------|--------------------------|--|--|
|  |   | 000045  | B. WING             |  | C    |                          |  |  |
|  |   | 060315  | B. WING             |  | 11/2 | 1/2023                   |  |  |
| NAME OF I  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STATE, ZIP CODE  |      |                          |  |  |
| COMPLE   | COMPLETE CARE AT MARCELLA, LLC  2305 RANCOCAS ROAD  BURLINGTON, NJ 08016                      |   |                     |  |      |                          |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |  |  |
| S 560  | of 07/12/23. The potential the facility provides and competency neservices for all residuals. | ge 5 affing", with a reviewed date blicy statement indicated that enough staff with the skills ecessary to provide care and dents in accordance with and the Facility Assessment. | S 560               | DEFICIENCY)  |      |                          |  |  |
|  |   |   |                     |  |      |                          |  |  |

|  |                                  | POST-C   | ERTIFIC        | CATION  | N REVISIT R   | EPORT                                  |               |                            |                  |
|--|----------------------------------|--|----------------|---|---|--|---------------|----------------------------|------------------|
|  | R / SUPPLIER<br>CATION NUMB      | ER A. Building   | STRUCTION      |   |   |  | ],            | DATE OF RE                 |                  |
| NAME OF                                    | FACILITY<br>ETE CARE AT          | MARCELLA, LLC  |                | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2305 RANCOCAS ROAD BURLINGTON, NJ 08016 |   |  |               |                            | Y3               |
| program,<br>corrected<br>provision         | , to show thos<br>d and the date | ed by a qualified State sued deficiencies previously such corrective action with the identification prefix of the identification pre | reported on th | ne CMS-256<br>ned. Each d   | 7, Statement of Deficion<br>of iciency should be fu | encies and Plan<br>Illy identified usi | of Correction | n, that have<br>regulation | e been<br>or LSC |
| ITEI                                       | м                                | DATE   | ITEM           |   | DATE  | ITEM                                   |               | DA                         | TE               |
| Y4   |                                  | Y5   | Y4             |   | Y5  | Y4                                     |               |                            | /5               |
| ID Prefix                                  | F0655                            | Correction   | ID Prefix      |   | Correction  | ID Prefix                              |               | Cor                        | rection          |
| Reg. #                                     | 483.21(a)(1)-(3                  | Completed  | Reg. #         |   | Completed   | Reg.#                                  |               | Con                        | npleted          |
| LSC  |                                  | 12/21/2023   | LSC            |   |   | LSC                                    |               |                            |                  |
| ID Prefix                                  |                                  | Correction   | ID Prefix      |   | Correction  | ID Prefix                              |               | Cor                        | rection          |
| Reg. #                                     |                                  | Completed  | Reg. #         |   | Completed   | Reg.#                                  |               | Con                        | npleted          |
| LSC  |                                  |  | LSC            |   |   | LSC                                    |               |                            |                  |
| ID Prefix                                  |                                  | Correction   | ID Prefix      |   | Correction  | ID Prefix                              |               | Cor                        | rection          |
| Reg. #                                     |                                  | Completed  | Reg. #         |   | Completed   | Reg. #                                 |               | Con                        | mpleted          |
| LSC  |                                  |  | LSC            |   |   | LSC                                    |               |                            |                  |
| ID Prefix                                  |                                  | Correction   | ID Prefix      |   | Correction  | ID Prefix                              |               | Cor                        | rection          |
| Reg. #                                     |                                  | Completed  | Reg. #         |   | Completed   | Reg. #                                 |               | Con                        | npleted          |
| LSC  |                                  |  | LSC            |   |   | LSC                                    |               |                            |                  |
| ID Prefix                                  |                                  | Correction   | ID Prefix      |   | Correction  | ID Prefix                              |               | Cor                        | rection          |
| Reg. # Completed                           |                                  | Reg. #   |                | Completed   | Reg. #  |  | Con           | npleted                    |                  |
| LSC  |                                  |  | LSC            |   |   | LSC                                    |               |                            |                  |
| REVIEWE<br>STATE AC                        |                                  | REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)   | DATE           | SIGNATU   | IRE OF SURVEYOR                                     |  | С             | ATE                        |                  |
| REVIEWE<br>CMS RO                          | ED BY                            | REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)   | DATE           | TITLE   |   |  | С             | ATE                        |                  |
| FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/21/2023 |                                  |  |                |   | CORRECTED DEFICIEN<br>ICIENCIES (CMS-2567)          |  | OIL ITMA      | YES [                      | □ NO             |

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 1/3/2024 060315 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2305 RANCOCAS ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT MARCELLA, LLC **BURLINGTON, NJ 08016** This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 12/21/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: GTRF12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

11/21/2023

PRINTED: 04/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01   |                     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315330   | B. WING             |  | 11                            | /21/2023                   |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMPLETE CARE AT MARCELLA, LLC               |  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016       |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE                      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| E 000  | Initial Comments   |  | E0                  | 00   |                               |                            |
| K 000  | conducted by Healt<br>LLC on behalf of th<br>Health on 11/15/20<br>be in compliance w<br>INITIAL COMMENT   | ΓS   | Κ0                  | 00   |                               |                            |
|  | Healthcare Manage<br>behalf of the New J<br>Health Facility Surv<br>11/15/23 was found<br>the requirements for<br>Medicare/Medicaid<br>Safety from Fire, ar<br>National Fire Protect | at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life<br>nd the 2012 Edition of the<br>ction Association (NFPA) 101,<br>SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING   |                     |  |                               |                            |
| K 362<br>SS=F  | that was built in 199<br>protected construct<br>eight - smoke zone<br>approximately 100<br>Maintenance Direct<br>are 138 of 148.<br>Corridors - Constru                              | Marcella is a two-story building 94. It is composed of Type II ion. The facility is divided into s. The generator does % of the building as per the tor. The current occupied beds ction of Walls    | К 3                 | 62   |                               | 12/21/23                   |
| I ABORATOPY  | constructed with at<br>rating. In fully sprint<br>partitions are only r<br>smoke. In nonsprin<br>to the underside of   | ction of Walls rated from use areas by walls least 1/2-hour fire resistance klered smoke compartments, equired to resist the transfer of klered buildings, walls extend the floor or roof deck above | NATURF              | TITLE  |                               | (X6) DATE                  |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/22/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

|  |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 |  |   | E SURVEY<br>PLETED         |
|--|---|---|--|--|---|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315330  | B. WING                                    |  | 11/2  | 21/2023                    |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMPLETE CARE AT MARCELLA, LLC |   |   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF<br>2305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016   |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                     | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY   | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 362  | underside of ceiling by Code. Fixed fire window a in accordance with compartments ther fire resistance of gl If the walls have a rating | r walls may terminate at the gs where specifically permitted assemblies in corridor walls are Section 8.3, but in sprinklered e are no restrictions in area or ass or frames. Fire resistance rating, give the if the walls terminate at e ceiling, give brief description cribing the ceiling throughout | К3   | 1. The penetration in the located in the Elevator Corepaired with fire retardant November 20, 2023  2. All residents are considue to penetration in smobarriers.  3. The Maintenance Directly designee will follow behing in the Facility that has the penetration of Smoke Barno penetrations exist or a immediately if they are for 4. The Director of Maintedesignee will report to the on the status of all work of Facility that may have crepenetrations in any Smok Quarterly QA Meeting x 3. | entrol Room was at caulk on didered at risk ke compartment ector or did all work done possibility of triers to ensure re repaired und.  enance or enance or enance or enance in the lated new enance at |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |                      |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|----------------------|---|--|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |                      | 315330  | B. WING                                    |     |   | 11/2                          | 21/2023                    |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMPLETE CARE AT MARCELLA, LLC   |                      |   |  | 2   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>305 RANCOCAS ROAD<br>BURLINGTON, NJ 08016                               | •                             |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY     | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                         |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 362  | penetration in the s | moke barrier was not<br>em or material capable of                             | K  | 362 |   |                               |                            |

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

**ID Prefix** 

LSC

LSC

| POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT   |              |                                  |                    |                       |                 |  |  |  |  |
|---|--------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|-----------------|--|--|--|--|
| PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER   |              | NSTRUCTION<br>- MAIN BUILDING 01 |                    |                       | DATE OF REVISIT |  |  |  |  |
| 315330  |              |                                  |                    |                       |                 |  |  |  |  |
| NAME OF FACILITY  |              |                                  | STREET ADDRESS, O  | CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE |                 |  |  |  |  |
| COMPLETE CARE AT MA   | ARCELLA, LLC |                                  | 2305 RANCOCAS RO   |                       |                 |  |  |  |  |
|   |              |                                  | BURLINGTON, NJ 080 | 016                   |                 |  |  |  |  |
| program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have bee corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LS provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement the survey report form). |              |                                  |                    |                       |                 |  |  |  |  |
| ITEM  | DATE         | ITEM                             | DATE               | ITEM                  | DATE            |  |  |  |  |
| Y4  | Y5           | Y4                               | Y5                 | Y4                    | Y5              |  |  |  |  |
| ID Prefix   | Correction   | ID Prefix                        | Correction         | ID Prefix             | Correction      |  |  |  |  |
| NFPA 101  | Completed    | Reg. #                           | Completed          | Reg. #                | Completed       |  |  |  |  |
| LSC K0362   | 12/21/2023   | LSC                              |                    | LSC                   |                 |  |  |  |  |
|   |              |                                  |                    |                       |                 |  |  |  |  |
| ID Prefix   | Correction   | ID Prefix                        | Correction         | ID Prefix             | Correction      |  |  |  |  |
| Reg. #  | Completed    | Reg. #                           | Completed          | Reg. #                | Completed       |  |  |  |  |
| LSC   |              | LSC                              |                    | LSC                   |                 |  |  |  |  |
|   |              |                                  |                    |                       |                 |  |  |  |  |

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

**ID Prefix** 

LSC

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

**ID Prefix** 

LSC

LSC